A BILL

FOR

AN ACT TO AMEND THE FEDERAL ROAD SAFETY COMMISSION ACT, CAP F19, LFN 2004 AND FOR RELATED MATTERS, 2020

Sponsored by Hon. Oberuakpefe Anthony Afe

BE IT ENACTED by the National Assembly of the Federal Republic of Nigeria as follows: 1. The Federal Road Safety Commission Act. Cap F19, LFN 1 Amendment of 2004..... Laws of the Federations of Nigeria (in this Bill referred to 2 Cap. F19 LFN, 2004 as"the Principal Act") is amended as set out in this Bill. 3 2. Section 2-(1) of the Principal Act is hereby amended by 4 Amendment of Section 2 inserting a new phrase immediately after years; to read as follows: 5 "may be re-appointed for another term of four years and no more". 6 7 3. Section 3 (u) of the principal act is hereby amended by inserting Amendment of Section 3 new phrase immediately after years in the second line, to read as follows "or 8 five as the case may be". 9 4. Section 5 of the principal act is hereby amended by inserting a 10 Amendment of Section 5 new sub-section (V) to read as follows: 11 Section 5(v): 12 "Establishment of Computerized Vehicle Inspection centers in all 13 the States of the Federation and the Federal Capital Territory". 14 5. Section 7(1) of the Principal Act is hereby amended by inserting Amendment of 15 Section 7 a new phrase immediately after the President, to read as follows"from 16 amongst the officers of the corps from the rank of the Assistant Corps 17 Marshal (ACM) and above who shall be a person possessing sound 18 knowledge or ability in the organization and administration road safety 19 20 matters and traffic management.

C 4411

the Principal Act

Commencement

1

ſ

Citation

1

2

C 4412

6. This Bill may be cited as the Federal Road Safety Act (Amendment) Bill, 2020.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

This Bill seeks to amend the Federal Road Safety Commission Act.....Laws of the Federation of Nigeria 2007 to provide for second term for Board Members and the appointment of Corps Marshal from amongst the officers of the Federal Road Safety Corps.